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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES |
THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE, 2019 H . B . N O .

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

EIGHTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $83,405,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2019-2020
for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
the eighteenth representative district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Aina Haina elementary school,

Oahu

Design and construction for a
five thousand square foot
parking lot on the mauka side
on the school; ground and

site improvements.

Design S 50,000
Construction S 450,000
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Total funding
B. Aina Haina elementary school,

Oahu
Design and construction to
add fencing around the
perimeter of the school to
increase safety; ground and
site improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding
. Aina Haina elementary school,

Oahu
Design and construction to
extend the administration
building for additional
meeting space; ground and
site improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding
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$ 500,000

$ 10,000
$ 50,000
$ 60,000
$ 50,000

S 450,000

$ 500,000
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Aina Haina elementary school,
Oahu
Design and construction for
an electrical system upgrade
to install air conditioning
systems in all classrooms;
ground and site improvements.
Design
Construction
Total funding
Aina Haina elementary school,
Oahu
Design and construction of a
new roof for buildings H and
I.
Design
Construction
Total funding
Hahaione elementary school,

Oahu
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$ 350,000
$ 3,150,000

$ 3,500,000

$ 50,000
$ 850,000

$ 900,000
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Design and construction of a
new roof for buildings B and
I.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Hahaione elementary school,
Oahu
Design and construction for
additional space for student
counseling and video
production services; ground
and site improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Hahaione elementary school,
Oahu.
Design and construction to
install air-conditioning

systems in all classrooms and
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75,000
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575,000

50,000
450,000

500,000
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a stand-alone photovoltaic
system for electrical power.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Hahaione elementary school,
Oahu
Construction for the
installation of additional
playground equipment for new
programs; ground and site
improvements.

Construction

Total funding

Hahaione elementary school,
Oahu
Design and construction of
all-weather rubberized
fitness trail around
perimeter of school.

Design
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$ 500,000
$ 4,500,000

$ 5,000,000

$ 60,000

$ 60,000

S 100,000
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Construction
Total funding

Henry J. Kaiser high school,
Oahu
Design, construction, and
equipment for new visual and
performing arts complex,
including an auditorium, a
scene shop/science,
technology, engineering, and
math innovation center, dance
studio, film production and
broadcast center, art
gallery, and graphic arts
room; ground and site
improvements.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding
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$ 900,000

$ 1,000,000

$ 1,000,000
$26,000,000
$ 3,000,000

$30,000,000
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L. Henry J. Kaiser high school,
Oahu
Design and construction to
renovate the athletic complex
including repair locker room
ceiling, bleacher safety
railings, stadium LED lights,
baseball facility upgrades,
and press box renovations;

ground and site improvements.

Design S 100,000
Construction $ 1,000,000
Total funding $ 1,100,000

M. Henry J. Kaiser high school,

Oahu
Design and construction to
install improved lighting for

all sidewalks and the parking

lot.
Design S 25,000
Construction S 225,000
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Total funding S 250,000
N. Kalani high school, Oahu
Design and construction to
install rubberized track and
artificial turf on the
athletic field; ground and

site improvements.

Design S 500,000
Construction $ 4,500,000
Total funding $ 5,000,000

0 Kalani high school, Oahu
Design and equipment to

install new bleachers in

gymnasium.
Design ] 100,000
Equipment $ 900,000
Total funding $ 1,000,000
P. Mayor John H. Wilson

elementary school, Oahu
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Design and construction of
cover over walkway and
outdoor student meeting area.

Design

Construction

Total funding
Q. Mayor John H. Wilson

elementary school, Oahu
Design and construction of a
new roof for building F.

Design

Construction

Total funding
R. Niu Valley middle school,

Oahu
Design and construction of a
new roof for buildings B, C,
H, I, and J.

Design

Construction

Total funding
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$ 100,000
$ 900,000

$ 1,000,000

$ 25,000
$ 225,000

$ 250,000

$ 150,000
$ 1,500,000

$ 1,650,000
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S. Niu Valley middle school,
Oahu
Design and construction for
six permanent Americans with
Disabilities Act compliant
ramps to replace temporary
metal ramps that require
regular maintenance; ground

and site improvements.

Design $
Construction S
Total funding $

2. To be expended by the department of land and natural
resources:
A. Maunalua Bay, Oahu
Design and construction of a

new boat loading dock.

Design $
Construction $
Total funding $

3. To be expended by the department of transportation:
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150,000

175,000

35,000
350,000

385,000
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A. Kalanianaole highway, Oahu
Design and construction of
new bridges over Wailupe
stream to improve flood

control in Aina Hailna.

Design $ 3,000,000
Construction $27,000,000
Total funding $30,000,000

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation that are
unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the
designated expending agencies for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2019.

INTRODUCED BY: Mﬂfu ‘4“&‘

JAN 2 4 2019
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Report Title:
CIP; 18th Representative District; GO Bonds; Appropriation

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates
funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the
18th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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