

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE EIGHTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$83,405,000 or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2019-2020
5	for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
6	the eighteenth representative district, as follows:
7	1. To be expended by the department of education:
8	A. Aina Haina elementary school,
9	Oahu
10	Design and construction for a
11	five thousand square foot
12	parking lot on the mauka side
13	on the school; ground and
14	site improvements.
15	Design \$ 50,000
16	Construction \$ 450,000

1		Total funding	\$ 500,000
2	В.	Aina Haina elementary school,	
3		Oahu	
4		Design and construction to	
5		add fencing around the	
6		perimeter of the school to	
7		increase safety; ground and	
8		site improvements.	
9		Design	\$ 10,000
10		Construction	\$ 50,000
11		Total funding	\$ 60,000
12	C.	Aina Haina elementary school,	
13		Oahu	
14		Design and construction to	
15		extend the administration	
16		building for additional	
17		meeting space; ground and	
18		site improvements.	
19		Design	\$ 50,000
20		Construction	\$ 450,000
21		Total funding	\$ 500,000

1	D.	Aina Haina elementary school,	
2		Oahu	
3		Design and construction for	
4		an electrical system upgrade	
5		to install air conditioning	
6		systems in all classrooms;	
7		ground and site improvements.	
8		Design	\$ 350,000
9		Construction	\$ 3,150,000
10		Total funding	\$ 3,500,000
11	E.	Aina Haina elementary school,	
12		Oahu	
13		Design and construction of a	
14		new roof for buildings H and	
15		I.	
16		Design	\$ 50,000
17		Construction	\$ 850,000
18		Total funding	\$ 900,000
19	F.	Hahaione elementary school,	
20		Oahu	

1		Design and construction of a		
2		new roof for buildings B and		
3		I.		
4		Design	\$	75,000
5		Construction	\$	500,000
6		Total funding	\$	575,000
7	G.	Hahaione elementary school,		
8		Oahu		
9		Design and construction for		
10		additional space for student		
11		counseling and video		
12		production services; ground		
13		and site improvements.		
14		Design	\$	50,000
15		Construction	\$	450,000
16		Total funding	\$	500,000
17	н.	Hahaione elementary school,		
18		Oahu.		
19		Design and construction to		
20		install air-conditioning		
21		systems in all classrooms and		

1		a stand-alone photovoltaic	12	
2		system for electrical power.		
3		Design	\$	500,000
4		Construction	\$ 4	,500,000
5		Total funding	\$ 5	,000,000
6	I.	Hahaione elementary school,		
7		Oahu		540
8		Construction for the		
9		installation of additional		
10		playground equipment for new		
11		programs; ground and site		
12		improvements.		
13		Construction	\$	60,000
14		Total funding	\$	60,000
15	J.	Hahaione elementary school,		
16		Oahu		
17		Design and construction of		
18		all-weather rubberized		
19		fitness trail around		
20		perimeter of school.		
21		Design	\$	100,000

1		Construction	\$ 900,000
2		Total funding	\$ 1,000,000
3	к.	Henry J. Kaiser high school,	
4		Oahu	
5		Design, construction, and	
6		equipment for new visual and	
7		performing arts complex,	
8		including an auditorium, a	
9		scene shop/science,	
10		technology, engineering, and	
11		math innovation center, dance	
12		studio, film production and	
13		broadcast center, art	
14		gallery, and graphic arts	
15		room; ground and site	
16		improvements.	
17		Design	\$ 1,000,000
18		Construction	\$26,000,000
19		Equipment	\$ 3,000,000
20		Total funding	\$30,000,000

1	L.	Henry J. Kaiser high school,	
2		Oahu	
3		Design and construction to	
4		renovate the athletic complex	
5		including repair locker room	
6		ceiling, bleacher safety	
7		railings, stadium LED lights,	
8		baseball facility upgrades,	
9		and press box renovations;	
10		ground and site improvements.	
11		Design	\$ 100,000
12		Construction	\$ 1,000,000
13		Total funding	\$ 1,100,000
14	М.	Henry J. Kaiser high school,	
15		Oahu	
16		Design and construction to	
17		install improved lighting for	
18		all sidewalks and the parking	
19		lot.	
20		Design	\$ 25,000
21		Construction	\$ 225,000

1		Total funding	\$	250,000
2	N.	Kalani high school, Oahu		
3		Design and construction to		
4		install rubberized track and		
5		artificial turf on the		
6		athletic field; ground and		
7		site improvements.		
8		Design	\$	500,000
9		Construction	\$ 4	1,500,000
10		Total funding	\$!	5,000,000
11	0.	Kalani high school, Oahu		
12		Design and equipment to		
13		install new bleachers in		
14		gymnasium.		
15		Design	\$	100,000
16		Equipment	\$	900,000
17		Total funding	\$:	1,000,000
18	P.	Mayor John H. Wilson		
19		elementary school, Oahu		

1		Design and construction of		
2		cover over walkway and		
3		outdoor student meeting area.		
4		Design	\$	100,000
5		Construction	\$	900,000
6		Total funding	\$:	1,000,000
7	Q.	Mayor John H. Wilson		
8		elementary school, Oahu		
9		Design and construction of a	20	
10		new roof for building F.		
11		Design	\$	25,000
12		Construction	\$	225,000
13		Total funding	\$	250,000
14	R.	Niu Valley middle school,		
15		Oahu		
16		Design and construction of a		
17		new roof for buildings B, C,		
18		H, I, and J.		
19		Design	\$	150,000
20		Construction	\$	1,500,000
21		Total funding	\$	1,650,000

1	s.	Niu Valley middle school,		
2		Oahu		
3		Design and construction for		
4		six permanent Americans with		
5		Disabilities Act compliant		
6		ramps to replace temporary		
7		metal ramps that require		
8		regular maintenance; ground		
9		and site improvements.		
10		Design	\$	25,000
11		Construction	\$	150,000
12		Total funding	\$	175,000
13	2. To be	expended by the department of land and natu	ral	
14	resources	:		
15	Α.	Maunalua Bay, Oahu		
16		Design and construction of a		
17		new boat loading dock.		
18		Design	\$	35,000
19		Construction	\$	350,000
20		Total funding	\$	385,000
21	3. To be	e expended by the department of transportation	n:	



1	Α.	Kalanianaole highway, Oahu	
2		Design and construction of	
3		new bridges over Wailupe	
4		stream to improve flood	
5		control in Aina Haina.	
6		Design	\$ 3,000,000
7		Construction	\$27,000,000
8		Total funding	\$30,000,000
9	SECT	ION 2. The appropriation made for the capi	tal
10	improveme	ent projects authorized by this Act shall no	t lapse at
11	the end o	f the fiscal biennium for which the appropr	iation is
12	made; pro	vided that all moneys from the appropriation	n that are
13	unencumbe	ered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of	that date.
14	SECT	TION 3. The sum appropriated shall be expen	ded by the
15	designate	ed expending agencies for the purposes of the	is Act.
16	SECT	TION 4. This Act shall take effect on July	1, 2019.
17		INTRODUCED BY:	2010

HB LRB 19-0968.doc

Report Title:

CIP; 18th Representative District; GO Bonds; Appropriation

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 18th Representative District.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.